

CASE No. 23-50696

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

JAVIER AMBLER, SR., individually and on behalf of ALL WRONGFUL DEATH
BENEFICIARIES OF JAVIER AMBLER, II, and as next friends of J.R.A., a minor child,
et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL NISSEN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas
District Court Case No. 1:20-CV-1068

**MOTION OF THE CATO INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
MICHAEL NISSEN'S EN BANC REHEARING PETITION**

Clark M. Neily III
Counsel of Record
Matthew P. Cavedon
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 425-7499
cneily@cato.org

November 4, 2024

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. DISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS PRECLUDE THE FORMULATION OF A CLEAR RULE AT THIS STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	2
II. THE “CLEARLY ESTABLISHED” TEST REQUIRES JUDGES TO IMAGINE A NONEXISTENT WORLD AND IS EVEN MORE IMPRACTICABLE WHEN RELEVANT FACTS ARE DISPUTED.....	5
III. THE PANEL CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS OF THIS CASE SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY A JURY.....	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amore v. Novarro</i> , 624 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 929 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Crane v. City of Arlington, Tex.</i> , 60 F.4th 976 (5th Cir. 2023)	1, 10
<i>Heeter v. Bowers</i> , 99 F.4th 900 (6th Cir. 2024).....	7
<i>Keohane v. Fla. Dept. of Corrs. Sec’y</i> , 981 F.3d 994 (11th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018)	6
<i>Latits v. Phillips</i> , 878 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 755 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>O’Farrell v. Cnty. Of Bernalillo</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (D.N.M. 2020)	7
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023)	5, 9
<i>Shanks v. City of Arlington, Tex.</i> , No. 4:22-CV-00573, 2022 WL 17835509 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2022).....	2
<i>Spiller v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 113 F.4th 573 (5th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Young v. Borders</i> , 850 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2017)	8

Other Authorities

Bryan Lamon, <i>Reforming Qualified Immunity Appeals</i> , 87 MO. L. REV. 1137 (2023)	9
Eliana Fleischer, Comment, <i>Stating the Obvious: Departmental Policies as Clearly Established Law</i> , 90 U. CHI. L. REV. 1435 (2023).....	7
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Boldest Lie</i> , 88 U. CHI. L. REV. 605 (2021)	7
Kyle Hawkins, Clark Neily, Fred Smith Jr., & Jay Schweikert, <i>Qualified Immunity: A Shield Too Big?</i> , 104 Judicature 65 (2020).....	5
